Total liabilities (1,897,224) (4,927,589)

Net assets attributable to shareholders 206,755,263 209,371,063

7IM SELECT BALANCED FUND

48

NOTE TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Note to the Financial Statements

for the period ended 30 November 2022

Accounting Policies
The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year ended
31 May 2022 and are described in those financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis, as modified by the revaluation of investments
and in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice (‘SORP’) for Financial Statements of Authorised Funds
issued by the Investment Management Association in May 2014 (“IMA SORP”) and amended in June 2017, the Collective
Investment Schemes Sourcebook (“the COLL Rules”) and the Instrument of Incorporation.

7IM SELECT BALANCED FUND

49

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the period ended 30 November 2022

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2022
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2022 and on or before 30 November 2022

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.01.23

Paid
31.01.22

Class C Income
Group 1 1.1469 – 1.1469 0.9458
Group 2 0.7600 0.3869 1.1469 0.9458

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.23
Allocated

31.01.22
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 1.1673 – 1.1673 0.9541
Group 2 0.5222 0.6451 1.1673 0.9541

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable

31.01.231
Paid

31.01.22
Class S Income
Group 1 – – – 1.0281
Group 2 – – – 1.0281

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.23
Allocated

31.01.22
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 1.2265 – 1.2265 1.0385
Group 2 0.7678 0.4587 1.2265 1.0385

1  Share class became inactive on 30 March 2022. As a result, no distributions were paid.

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM SELECT MODERATELY ADVENTUROUS FUND

50

ACD’S REPORT
for the period ended 30 November 2022

Investment Objective and Policy

[…]

Net assets attributable to shareholders 147,793,435 140,964,770

7IM SELECT MODERATELY ADVENTUROUS FUND

63

NOTE TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Note to the Financial Statements

for the period ended 30 November 2022

Accounting Policies
The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year ended
31 May 2022 and are described in those financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis, as modified by the revaluation of investments
and in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice (‘SORP’) for Financial Statements of Authorised Funds
issued by the Investment Management Association in May 2014 (“IMA SORP”) and amended in June 2017, the Collective
Investment Schemes Sourcebook (“the COLL Rules”) and the Instrument of Incorporation.

7IM SELECT MODERATELY ADVENTUROUS FUND

64

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
Distribution Tables

for the period ended 30 November 2022

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2022
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2022 and on or before 30 November 2022

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.01.23

Paid
31.01.22

Class C Income
Group 1 0.4545 – 0.4545 0.2095
Group 2 0.2782 0.1763 0.4545 0.2095

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.23
Allocated

31.01.22
Class C Accumulation
Group 1 0.4567 – 0.4567 0.2150
Group 2 0.3218 0.1349 0.4567 0.2150

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable

31.01.231
Paid

31.01.22
Class S Income
Group 1 – – – 0.3583
Group 2 – – – 0.3583

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.23
Allocated

31.01.22
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.5822 – 0.5822 0.3610
Group 2 0.3086 0.2736 0.5822 0.3610

1 Share class became inactive on 31 March 2022. As a result, no distributions were paid.

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM SELECT ADVENTUROUS FUND

65

ACD’S REPORT
for the period ended 30 November 2022

Investment Objective and Policy

[…]

Net assets attributable to shareholders 34,451,543 33,789,189

7IM SELECT ADVENTUROUS FUND

78

NOTE TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Note to the Financial Statements

for the period ended 30 November 2022

Accounting Policies
The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year ended
31 May 2022 and are described in those financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis, as modified by the revaluation of investments
and in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice (‘SORP’) for Financial Statements of Authorised Funds
issued by the Investment Management Association in May 2014 (“IMA SORP”) and amended in June 2017, the Collective
Investment Schemes Sourcebook (“the COLL Rules”) and the Instrument of Incorporation.

7IM SELECT ADVENTUROUS FUND

79

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
Distribution Tables

for the period ended 30 November 2022

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 - Shares purchased prior to 1 June 2022
Group 2 - Shares purchased on or after 1 June 2022 and on or before 30 November 2022

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.01.23

Paid
31.01.221

Class C Income
Group 1 0.2323 – 0.2323 –
Group 2 0.2043 0.0280 0.2323 –

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.23
Allocated
31.01.221

Class C Accumulation
Group 1 0.2297 – 0.2297 –
Group 2 0.1994 0.0303 0.2297 –

Net Revenue Equalisation
Payable
31.01.23

Paid
31.01.22

Class S Income
Group 1 0.4412 – 0.4412 0.9903
Group 2 0.4412 – 0.4412 0.9903

Net Revenue Equalisation
Allocated

31.01.23
Allocated

31.01.22
Class S Accumulation
Group 1 0.3738 – 0.3738 0.0162
Group 2 0.3149 0.0589 0.3738 0.0162

1 Expenses exceeded revenue during the period, as a result no distributions were paid and allocated.

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It represents the accrued
revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

7IM PATHBUILDER 1 FUND

80

ACD’S REPORT
for the period ended 30 November 2022

Investment Objective and Policy